

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G USTA : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1863.

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.

A.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Administrators, chapter 64 revised statutes amended, relating to,	158
Agencies, &c., for the sale of intoxicating liquors, relating to,	143
Aid to families of volunteers, to amend act relating to,	127, 139
to provide for,	152
state, extending the time for presenting of bills for,	128
Attachments in civil actions, to amend chapter 149, laws of 1862, relating	to, 129
of property on mense process, chapter 81 revised statutes, ad	di-
tional relating to,	147
Attorneys, county, chapter 79 revised statutes amended, relating to,	132
Auctioneers, in relation to,	151
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Albion, to set off a portion of, and annex to Benton,	247
Alton, to set off a part of, and annex to Oldtown,	228
Androscoggin Railroad Company, to authorize the city of Bath to lend furt	ier
aid to,	217
Appropriations for the expenditure of government, to provide for,	212, 294
Aroostook Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,	256
Augusta, city of, to exempt certain property from taxation,	222
RESOLVES.	
Abbot, town of, in favor of,	256
Address of Governor Coburn,	279
Agencies, military, providing for the establishment of,	247
Agriculture and mechanic arts, relating to a college for the benefit of,	267
Attean, Joseph and John Neptune, in favor of,	246

В.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Banks, to continue in force the provisions of chapter 71 laws of 1862, con-	
cerning the suspension of specie payment,	127
chapter 47 revised statutes, additional relating to receivers of,	154
authorizing the surrender of the charters of, &c.,	161
stock, to provide for the taxing of,	144

.

P	PAGE.
Bears and wolves, for the destruction of,	138
Birds, certain, for the preservation of,	131
Board of prisoners in jail, fixing the pay of,	129
Bowling alleys, &c., to amend chapter 29 revised statutes and laws of 1862, relating to,	140
Bounty to soldiers, for the payment of,	1 62
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Baldwin Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	207
Bank, International, to allow further time to pay in additional capital of,	227
Mercantile, to increase the capital stock of,	227 .
Mariners, additional accepting the surrender of,	234
Northern, to reduce the capital stock of,	226
Bangor, city of, additional to incorporate,	245
Boom Company, further extending the charter of,	291
Bass, Hiram, to make valid the doings of,	255
Bath, city of, authorized to lend further aid to the Androscoggin Railroad	
Company,	217
Belfast, city of, additional to incorporate,	252
Benton, to set off a portion of Albion and annex to,	247
Bethel Steam Mill Company, to incorporate,	247
Biddeford, city of, relating to the municipal court in,	290
Bowdoinham Ridge Meetinghouse Society, to legalize the doings of, &c.,	236
Bremen, relating to the sale of real estate for non-payment of taxes in,	293
RESOLVES.	
Bachelder, James R., in favor of,	244
Banks, certain, in favor of,	238
to amend resolve in favor of,	258
Bisbee, Lewis, additional in favor of,	257
Bonds, &c , of the State of Maine, for the destruction of,	237
Bounties to volunteers, for the payment of,	238
act relating to, for the distribution of,	245
Bowes, Spencer G., in favor of,	253
Books, &c., to literary institutions, &c., for the presentation of,	260
Braunan, S., in favor of,	243
Bremen, town of, in favor of,	259
Bridge in Washburn, giving further time for the completion of,	243
at Mattawamkeag Forks, in aid of building of,	246
Buckmar, Charles U., and A. G. Turner, repealing resolves in favor of,	258
С.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	

Certificates of land agent, relating to,	134
Civil actions, relating to attachment in,	129
chapter 81 revised statutes, additional relating to,	147
Cities, &c., to make valid the doings of, in raising bounties, &c.,	133
Clerks and wardens in cities, in relation to election of,	143
County attorneys, chapter 79 revised statutes amended, relating to,	182
treasurers, chapter 8 revised statutes, additional relating to,	182
commissioners court, Lincoln county, to alter the January term of,	136
Knox county, to change the August term of,	135

	PAGE.
County of Knox, to change the time of holding the May term of supreme judi-	
cial court in,	139
relating to judicial proceedings in,	141
of Lincoln, to change the time of holding the April term of supreme	
judicial court in,	151
taxes, to secure the prompt payment of,	146

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Calais, city of, to legalize the doings of district number 4, in, &c.,	210
Columbia Falls, town of, to iucorporate,	288
County commissioners of Hancock county, authorized to reassess certain taxes,	210
Court, municipal, in the city of Portland, to enlarge the powers of,	298
Biddeford, relating to,	290

RESOLVES.

Churchill, Sarah M., in favor of,	249
Chick, Frederick O. and George W. Tukey, in favor of,	257
Civil government,	299
Claims of Massachusetts against the United States, relating to,	264
County law libraries, in favor of,	241
taxes, providing for,	254
of Somerset, relating to estimates of,	264
of Washington, in relation to collectors of taxes in,	244
Coburn, Abner, governor, address of,	279
messages of, 293, 294, 295, 296, 297,	298
College, Industrial, relating to the future establishment of,	266
for the benefit of agriculture and mechanic arts, relating to,	267
Cummings, William, claimants under, in favor of,	249
Currier's Shot-proof Dome or Cupola, in relation to,	252

D.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Days of grace, chapter 32 revised statutes amended, relating to,	142
Deeds, register of, relating to fees of,	140
Disclosures, trustee, chapter 86 revised statutes, additional relating to,	149
Divorce, in relation to,	157
Dower, in relation to,	160
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Dedham Mauufacturing Company, to incorporate,	236
Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company, to incorporate, &c.,	249
Fire Company, repealed,	249
RESOLVES.	
Dane, Nathan, treasurer, in favor of,	259
Darling, Margaret M., in favor of,	239
Defences of our north-east frontier, relative to,	240
Dickey, Hamlin, in favor of,	257
Documents in the British state paper office, for procuring copies of,	256
Dunlap, Robert P., for placing an inscription on the monument of,	262

\$

Е.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Elections, chapter 4 revised statutes, amended relating to,	187, 146
of wardens and clerks in cities, in relation to,	143

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

European and North American Railway, to extend the time for the completi	on	
of,		292
Expenditures of government, to provide in part for,	212,	294

F.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Families of volunteers, to amend act in aid of,	127, 139
to provide for the support of,	152
Fences, &c., chapter 22 revised statutes, additional relating to,	150
Foreign Insurance Companies, additional in relation to,	159
Forts, relating to taking of land for,	147

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Falmouth, town of, authorized to exempt the Portland Shovel Manufacturing	
Company from taxation,	290
Farmingdale, to make valid the doings of the town of,	255
Fish in certain lakes in Franklin county, to prevent the destruction of,	248
Fisheries in the Kennebec river, relating to,	290
Franklin Company, Lewiston, to increase the capital stock of,	207
plantation, to set off a part of, and annex to Sumner,	214
Land, Mill and Water Company, to incorporate,	224
Frankfort, to set off certain lands from, and annex to Monroe,	223
Foxcroft Village Fire Company, to repeal act to incorporate,	249

RESOLVES.

Forts of the United States, in regard to the armament of, 264

G.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Grace, days of, chapter 32 revised statutes amended, relating to,	142
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Gardiner and Pittston Bridge, proprietors of, relating to,	216
Georges Insurance Company, to incorporate,	229
Government expenditures, to provide in part for,	212, 294
Goldthwait, Tristram et al., authorized to construct a wharf at the pool	in
Biddeford,	254
Gorges Monument Association, to incorporate,	286
Greenwood Cemetery Company, to amend an act to incorporate,	235
RESOLVFS.	

Gilman, Samuel B., in favor of,	245
Governor Coburn, messages of,	293, 294, 295, 296, 297, 298

iv '

н.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Hallowell, city of, authorized to exempt certain property from taxation,	231
and Chelsea Bridge, additional to incorporate the proprietors of,	289
Hancock county, commissioners of, authorized to reassess certain taxes,	210
Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	231
Harpswell, to authorize Albert Trufant and als. to extend wharf in,	209

RESOLVES.

Hardison, Mary A., in favor of,	250
Holbrook, S. T., in favor of,	261
House of representatives, pay roll of,	277

I.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Insurance companies, stock, relating to,	136
foreign, additional relating to,	159
Intoxicating liquors, additional in relation to the sale of,	143
Interest, to amend chapter 136 laws of 1862, relating to,	155

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Insurance Company, Baldwin Mutual Fire, to incorporate,	107
Thomaston Marine and Fire, extending the charter of,	222
Georges, to incorporate,	229
Waterville Mutual Fire, to amend the charter of,	252
International Bank, allowing further time to pay in additional capital of,	227

RESOLVES.

Indians, Penobscot, in favor of,	252, 278
for the preservation of the title to certain islands of,	253
Passamaquoddy, in favor of,	254
for the survey and lease of certain lots of,	255
Indian township, state road in, for the repair of,	256
Industrial college, relating to the future establishment of,	266

J. '

PUBLIC LAWS.

Jailers, fixing the compensation for the support of prisoners of,	129
Judicial proceedings in Knox county, relating to,	141

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Jewett, George K. and als., authorized to extend wharves, &c., into tide waters	
of Penobscot river,	245
RESOLVES.	
Jackson, town of, in favor of,	245
Jackman, Ebenezer, in favor of,	252
Johnson, William T., in favor of,	242

v

К.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Knox county, to change the time of holding the May term of supreme judicial	
court in,	139
to change the time of holding the August term of supreme judi-	
cial court in,	135
relating to judicial proceedings in,	141
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	

Kennebec Telegraph Company, authorized to lease or sell their line,	219
and Portland Railroad Company, to authorize the commissioners of	
the sinking fund of, to invest the moneys of,	237
river, relating to the fisheries in,	290

L.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Land agent, defining the salary and compensation of,	131
unlocated grants of, in relation to,	134
certificates, relating to,	134
for forts, relating to the taking of,	147
Law term supreme judicial court Cumberland county, to change the time of	
holding of,	136
Levies on real estate, chapter 76 revised statutes amended, relating to,	130
Lincoln county, court of county commissioners, to alter the January term of,	136
to change the time of holding the April term of supreme judi-	
cial court in,	151
Liquors, intoxicating, additional in relation to the sale of,	143
Local parishes, chapter 12 revised statutes amended, relating to,	160

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Lakes, certain, in Franklin county, to prevent the destruction of fish in,	248
Larrabee, David, to set off a portion of land of, and annex to Webster,	221
Lewiston, city of, to amend an act to incorporate,	220, 239
Bagging Company, to change the name of,	237
Lisbon, to set off a portion of land of D. Larrabee from, and annex to Webste	r, 221
Little River Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	253
Lumber, repealing chapter 109 private acts of 1861, relating to scaling of,	253

RESOLVES.

•	
Lands, public, in regard to trespassers on,	239
to amend resolves relating to settlement of volunteers on,	241
for settlement, locating and designating of,	263
Land agent, to survey and lease lots of land of Passamaquoddy Indians,	255
Law libraries, of counties, in favor of,	241
reports, providing for the purchase of, &c.,	261
Lewey, Attean, and John Newell, in favor of,	243
Literary institutions, &c., for the presentation of certain books to,	260
Loan, state, in behalf of,	240, 267
Lufkin, Nathan S., in favor of,	250

М.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PÅGE.
Manufacturing corporations, chapter 46 revised statutes amended, relating to	
returns of stockholders of,	144
Married women, chapter 61 revised statutes amended, in relation to the rights	
. of,	159
Militia, to increase the efficiency of,	155
Money, interest on, chapter 136 laws of 1862 amended, relating to,	155

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Madawaska township, to secure the proper expenditure of school moneys in,			
Maine Mills, to incorporate, 22	30		
Wesleyan Seminary, to change the corporate name of, 24	46		
Mariners Bank, additional, accepting the surrender of, 2	34		
Mattawamkeag Dam Company, to amend act to incorporate, 2	92		
Mercantile Bank, to increase the capital stock of, 2	27		
Millbridge, authorizing the construction of wharf in, * 2	206		
Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company, to incorporate, 2	38		
Money for war purposes, authorizing the expenditure of, 2	211		
Monroe, to set off certain lands from Frankfort and annex to, 2	23		
Mt. Kineo Lodge, Master, Wardens and Members of, to incorporate, 2	219		
Municipal court in Portland, to enlarge the powers of the recorder of, 2	293		
in Biddeford, in relation to, 2	290		

RESOLVES.

Madison, district number 2, in the town of, in favor of,	265
Macwahoe plantation, in favor of,	259
Marston, Betsey, in favor of,	242
Mattawamkeag Forks, in aid of building a bridge at,	246
Massachusetts war claim, in relation to,	264
Maxcy and Sumner, relating to the settlement with the bondsmen of,	244
McCrillis, William H., in favor of,	263
Mechanic arts, &c., relating to a college for the benefit of,	267
Messages of governor Coburn, 298, 294, 295,	296, 297, 298
Military agencies, providing for the establishment of,	247
Monument to the late governor R. P. Dunlap, for the placing an inso	ription
upon,	262
Moulton, Peter, in favor of,	246

Ν.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Neat stock, &c., to obtain certain statistics relating to,	134
Normal schools, for the establishment of,	155
Nuisances, chapter 177 laws of 1860, amended relating to,	141

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Names changed,	207, 211, 234, 240, 256, 291
Northern Bank, to reduce the capital stock of,	226
North Prospect Burying Ground Corporation, to mai	ke valid the doings of, 253

RESOLVES.

PAGE.
268
278
246
243
261
240

0.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	Oldtown, to set	, off a part of the t	wn of Alton and and	228 lex to.
--	-----------------	-----------------------	---------------------	-------------

RESOLVES.

Orr, William D., in favor of,			248
Owen, Mary L., in favor of,	1		250

Ρ.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Parishes, local, chapter 12 revised statutes amended, relating to,	160
Plantations, &c., to make valid the doings of, in raising bounties, &c.,	133
Prisoners in jail, fixing the compensation of jailors for support of,	129

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

People's Pacific Railroad Company, to amend an act to incorporate,	206
Peru, to make valid the doings of the town of,	246
school district number 3 in,	288
Portland Grain Warehouse Company, to incorporate,	208
Mutual Loan and Savings Association, to amend act to incorporate,	221
Shovel Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	232
Union Railway Company, additional to incorporate,	232
and Forest Avenue Railroad Company, to amend act to incorporate,	233
Shovel Mauufacturing Company, to exempt from taxation,	290
city of, to confer certain powers on,	257
authorized to exempt certain property from taxation,	290
municipal court, to enlarge the powers of the recorder of,	293
Proprietors of Gardiner and Pittston Bridge, in relation to,	216
Pushaw stream, to prevent obstructions in,	240

RESOLVES.

Pamphlets, relating to the binding of,	261
Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of,	254
for the survey and lease of lots of land of,	255
Pay roll of the senate, for the payment of,	272
house, for the payment of,	277
Penobscot Indians, in favor of,	252, 278
for the preservation of the title of certain islands of,	253
Pepperell, Sir William, in relation to the portrait of,	243
Pike, Daniel T., and Stevens and Sayward, in favor of,	268
Poor, William, jr., and others, repealing resolves in favor of,	260
Public lands, in regard to trespassers on,	239
relating to settlement of volunteers on,	241

Q.

RESOLVES.

Quimby, William W., repealing resolve in favor of,

R.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Real estate, ohapter 71 revised statutes amended, relating to liens on,	130
ohapter 71 revised statutes amended, relating to sales of,	142
Registers of deeds, relating to fees of,	140
Receivers of banks, chapter 47 revised statutes, additional relating to,	154
Replevin, relating to sureties in cases of,	185
Reviews, to amend laws of 1858, relating to,	148
Rules of construction, chapter 1, section 4, article 22 revised statutes amende	ed,
relating to,	129
Revised statutes amended, ch. 1, rules of construction,	129
4, elections,	137, 146
12, local parishes,	160
18, ways,	154
29, bowling alleys, &c.,	140
32, days of grace,	$142^{'}$
46, stockholders of corporations,	144
61, rights of married women,	159
64, administrators,	158
71, sales of real estate,	142
76, liens on real estate,	130
79, county attorneys,	132
80, sheriffs,	180
additional, ch. 6, collection of taxes,	147
8, county treasurers,	132
22, fences, &c.,	150
47, receivers of banks,	154
81, attachment of property,	147
86, trustee disclosures,	149
94, tenancies,	148
explanatory of chapter 116, section 5, sheriffs fees,	130
explanatory of onapter 110, section 0, shering rees,	100
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railrond Company, Androscoggin, city of Bath to lend its further aid to,	217
Aroostook, additional to incorporate,	256
Recorder of the municipal court, Portland, to enlarge the powers of,	293
Robinson Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	254
Rockland and Thomaston Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	215
RESOLVES.	
Randall, Daniel, and David A. Sewall, in favor of,	247
Rangely, town and plantation, in favor of,	251
Reform School, in favor of,	258
Reports, law, providing for the purchase of, &c.,	$\frac{250}{261}$
Revised statutes, for the purchase of,	$\frac{201}{263}$
	$\frac{203}{256}$
Road, state, in Induan township, for the repair of,	200

PAGE.

260

	PAGE.
Roberts, Amos M., assignee of F. Adams, in favor of,	239
Robinson, Spaulding, in favor of,	242

S.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	FUDIAU LAWS.		
Sa	alary, &c., of land agent, defining of,	18	1
Se	chools, normal, for establishment of,	15	5
Sł	heriffs, chapter 80 revised statutes amended, relating to,	18	0
	fees, chapter 116, section 5 revised statutes, explanatory of,	13	0
$\mathbf{S}_{\mathbf{C}}$	oldiers, authorizing the payment of bounties to,	16	2
$\mathbf{S}_{\mathbf{F}}$	pecie payments of banks, relating to,	12	7
\mathbf{St}	tate aid, extending the time for presentation of bills for,	12	8
\mathbf{St}	tatistics of neat stock, &c., for the obtaining of,	18	4
St	tock Insurance Companies, relating to,	13	6
\mathbf{St}	tockholders of corporations, chapter 46 revised statutes amended, relating to		
	returns of,	14	4
Sı	uits against volunteers, relating to,	13	7
Sı	ureties in cases of replevin, relating to,	13	5
Su	upreme judicial court, Cumberland county, to change the time of holding		
	the law term of,	18	6
	Knox county, to change the time of holding the May		
	term of,	13	9
	Lincoln county, to change the time of holding the		
	April term of,	15	1
	PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.		
a		90	
	eavey island, jurisdiction of, ceded to the United States,	20	Ð
D6	ebec Lake Steamboat Company, to make valid and amend acts for the incor-	21	9
a	poration of,	21 26	
	tate tax, for the assessment of,		
DI	umner, to set off a part of Franklin plantation and annex to,	21	4
	RESOLVES.		
Se	enate, pay roll of,	27	2
	ewall, David A. and Daniel Randall, in favor of,	24	
	myrna, town of, in favor of,	25	
	ockbeson, Joseph, in favor of,	24	1
	ockis, Peol, in favor of,	24	8
	omerset county, relating to the estimates of,	26	
	tate of Maine, for the destruction of the bonds, &c., of,	23	7
		0,26	7
	road in Indian township, for the repair of,	25	
	prison, in favor of,	25	8
St	t. John river, relating to settlers on certain townships on,	24	
	tevens and Sayward and D. T. Pike, in favor of,	26	
	trout, David and others, repealing resolves in favor of,	26	
	umner and Maxoy, relating to settling with the bondsmen of,	24	
	······································		

т.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Taxes, upon certain towns and plantations, chapter 113 laws of 1862 amended, relating to,

128

IN	DEX.

	PAGE.
Taxes, county, to secure the prompt payment of,	146
additional to chapter 6 revised statutes, relating to the collection of,	147
bank stock, to provide for,	144
to remit a portion of, &o.,	161
Tenanoies, chapter 94 revised statutes, additional relating to,	148
Towns, &c., to make valid the doings of, in raising bounties, &c.,	133
Treasurers, county, ohapter 8 revised statutes, additional relating to,	132
Trustee disclosures, chapter 86 revised statutes, additional relating to,	149
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	

Taxes, certain, in Hancock county, county commissioners authorized to re-	
assess,	210
authorizing the city of Augusta to exempt certain property from,	222
Hallowell to exempt certain property from,	281
relating to the sale of real estate in Bremen for,	293
state, for the assessment of,	268
Thomaston and Rockland Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	215
Marine and Fire Insurance Company, extending the charter of,	222
Trufant, Albert, and others, authorized to extend wharf in Harpswell,	209
Trout, &c., in certain lakes in Franklin county, to prevent the destruction of,	248
RESOLVES.	
Taxes in the county of Washington, in relation to collectors of,	244

assessed on township number 1, range 2, abated, 248county, providing for, 254Somerset county, relating to the estimates of, 264Township number 1, range 2, taxes assessed on certain lands in, abated, 248C, range 2, west east line state, located and designated for settlement, 263 Trespassers on public lands, in regard to, 239 Tukey, George W., and Frederick O. Chiok, in favor of, 257Turner, Alexander G., and C. U. Buckmar, repealing resolves in favor of, 258

1	
 v	

Tuthill, Catharine T., in favor of the heirs at law of,

PUBLIC LAWS.

Unlocated grants of land, in relation to,	^	134

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

United States, jurisdiction of Seavey island eeded to,	205
Union Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate,	215
to change the charter of,	233

RESOLVES.

Upton, Henry, additional in favor of,	
United States, war claims of Massachusetts against, in relation to,	

V.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Volunteers, to amend an act in aid of the families of,	127, 139
suits against, in relation to,	137
to provide support for the families of,	152

249

 $\begin{array}{c} 259\\ 264 \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Vassalborough Mills Company, to incorporate,	209
Verrill, Lyman V., and T. Goldthwait, authorized to construct a wharf at the	
pool in Biddeford,	254
RESOLVES.	
Volunteers, for the payment of bounties to,	237
relating to settlement of public lands to,	241

W.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Wardens and clerks in cities, relating to the election of,	143
Ways, chapter 18 revised statutes amended, in relation to,	154
Wolves and bears, for the destruction of,	138
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
War purposes, authorizing the expenditure of money for,	211
Warren Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	286
Waterville Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to amend the charter of,	252
Webster, to set off land of D. Larrabee from Lisbon and annex to,	221
Westbrook Seminary, additional to incorporate,	243
authorized to exempt Portland Shovel Manufacturing Company	
from taxation,	290
Wharf in Milbridge, authorizing the construction of,	206
Wilson, Miles, in reference to the claim of,	244
RESOLVES.	
Washburn, giving further time for the completion of bridge in,	243
Washington county, in relation to collectors of taxes in,	244
Watson, R. Y., in favor of,	251
Waugh, Robert, and others, repealing resolves in favor of,	260

Υ.

264

251

War claim of Massachusetts against United States, relating to,

Weston, David, in favor of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

York and Cumberland Railroad, to extend the time for the completion of,	215
Young's Patent Boot Stretcher Company, to incorporate,	248